1
Florida Department of Education Updates
Florida College System Joint Councils Meeting
February 19, 2026
2

P01 Demographic Information Record Format
• Added new indicators to High School Graduation
Type Code, Field 31, for home education and
Personalized Education Plan (PEP) students.
31 529-
531
3 A/N High School Graduation Type Code
Code Definition
B18 Standard High School Diploma
B19 Advanced or Honors Diploma
B20 Vocational Diploma
B21 Special Education Diploma
B22 Certificate of Completion or Attendance
B23 Special Certificate of Completion
B24 General Education Development Diploma (GED)
B25 Other High School Equivalency Diploma
B26 International Diploma or Certificate (e.g. International
Baccalaureate)
087 College Ready Diploma
WPR Displaced Puerto Rican student who chose Puerto Rico
graduation option (not valid after 2018- 2019 school year)
B27  Home Education Program Affidavit
B28  Personalized Education Program (PEP) Affidavit
49
P01 Demographic Information Record Format
• Added clarifying language to Civic Literacy Course
Completion, Field 11e.
11e 33-33 1 A Civic Literacy Course Completion*
Beginning in the 2021-2022 school year and in accordance with
s.1007.25(5)(b), F.S., this item denotes whether the student has
successfully completed the Civic Literacy course graduation
requirement, as referenced in Rule 6A-10.02413 and Regulation
8.006.
Code Definition
Y The student has met the course requirement.
N The student has not met the course requirement.
Z The requirement is not applicable to this student.
D The requirement is not applicable to this student because
the student is dually enrolled.
Important Note: Dually enrolled students who opt to take an
approved course while in high school and pass should be marked
with a Y code on the P01 Demographic Record Format
postsecondary transcript in FASTER. Otherwise, dually enrolled
students matriculating into an FCS or SUS institution with a D
code on the postsecondary transcript will need to be evaluated by
the receiving postsecondary institution to determine if the civic
literacy competency course graduation requirement applies to
them.
50
P06 Test Results Record Format
• Added new TEST Formats for the CLT-10 and Florida
Advanced Courses and Tests (FACT).
… … … … Classic Learning Test 10 (CLT10) Format
… 14-25 12 A/N/L CLT10
…
26-31 6 N Date of this test (formatted MMCCYY)
…
32-32 1 A/N Filler
…
33-33 1 A/N Type of Verbal Reasoning Score
…
34-37 4 N/R Verbal Reasoning sub-score
…
38-38 1 A/N Type of Quantitative Reasoning Score
…
39-42 4 N/R Quantitative Reasoning sub-score
…
43-43 1 A/N Type of Grammar/Writing Score
…
44-47 4 N/R Grammar/Writing sub-score
…
48 -
272

The type of diploma awarded the student upon high school
graduation.
Valid Diploma Type codes can be found in Student Information
System-Diploma Type.
54
S01 Demographic Record Format
• Certification of Completion Date and Type are no
longer required fields; after July 1, 2025, the fields
must be blanks or zero-filled.
47 918-
925
8 N Certificate of Completion, Date
The month, day and year the certificate was awarded, normally
the last day of the term.
MMDDCCYY Example: 12101982
00000000 Valid when no certificate has been
awarded
NOTE: Zeroes are valid in month and/or day if the sending
institution is a SPEEDE/ExPRESS institution. No longer
effective; after July 1, 2025, field must be blanks or zeros.
48 926-
928
3 A/N Certificate of Completion, Type
The type of certificate of completion awarded to the student in
lieu of a high school diploma.
Valid Completion Type codes can be found in Student
Information System-Certificate of Completion Type. No longer
effective; after July 1, 2025, field must be blanks or zeros.
55
S08 Test Information Record Format
• Test Name Table and Test Subject Content Codes
were added to Fields 9 and 12 for the following
tests:
• ACTFL – assessment of language proficiency
• AP Career Kickstart Cyber Networking & Security
• Cambridge AICE and Pre-AICE exams
• CLT10